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PIN

NO. I/O

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
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14

15
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22
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25

O

O

O

O

O

O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

I/O

SIGNAL

PB5/PPO5

PB4/PPO4

PB3/PPO3

PB2/PPO2

PB1/PPO1

PB0/PPO0


PC7

PC6

PC5

PC4

PC3

PC2

PC1

PC0

PD7

PD6

PD5

PD4

PD3

PD2

PD1

PD0

PI7

PI6

PI5

PIN

NO. I/O
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PJ5
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PJ0

MP
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GND
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SO1/PH1

PIN

NO. I/O
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SCK1/PH0

CS0

SI0

SO0


SCK0

AGND

AVREF

AVDD


PF7/AN7

PF6/AN6

PF5/AN5

PF4/AN4

PF3/AN3

PF2/AN2

PF1/AN1

PF0/AN0


PG7/PFG1

PG6/PFG0

PG5/CFG

PG4/DFG

PG3/DPG

PG2/DREF

PG1/EXI1

PG0/EXI0


PK3

PIN

NO. I/O
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78

79
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I/O

I/O

I/O
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O

O

O

O
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—

—

—

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O
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O

SIGNAL

PK2

PK1/MCLK

PK0/RFDT

PE7/SWP


PE6/PWM4

PE5/PWM3

PE4/PWM2

PE3/PWM1

PE2/PWM0


PE1/EC/INT2

PE0/INT0


NMI

GND

VDD

NC


PA7/ATFS2

PA6/AREA

PA5/ATFS3

PA4/ATFS1

PA3/PROUT

PA2/PPO10

PA1/PPO9

PA0/PPO8

PB7/PPO7

PB6/PPO6
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INPUT

AN0 - AN7

CFG

CS0

RFG0, RFG1

DPG, DFG

DREF

EC

EXI0, EXI1

EXTAL



INT0 - INT2

MCLK

MP

NMI

RFDT

PE0, PE1

PF0 - PF7

PG0 - PG7

PH0 - PH3

SI0, SI1



OUTPUT

ATFS1 - ATFS3, AREA

PA0 - PA7

PB0 - PB7

PE2 - PE7

PH4 - PH7

PPO00 - PPO10, PROUT

PWM0 - PWM4

SO0, SO1

SWP

XTAL

PK0 - PK3



INPUT/OUTPUT

PC0 - PC7

PD0 - PD7

PI0 - PI7

PJ0 - PJ7

RST

SCK0, SCK1



OTHER

AGND

AVDD (+5V)

AVREF



;  A - D CONVERTOR'S ANALOG INPUTS

;  CAPSTAN FG INPUT

;  SERIAL INTERFACE CHIP SELECT INPUT

;  REEL FG INPUTS

;  DURM PG AND FG INPUTS

;  DRUM REF, SIGNAL INPUT

;  EVENT CONTROL INPUT FOR TIMER/COUNTER

;  EXTERNAL INPUTS

;  CRYSTAL CONNECTION OR EXTERNAL CLOCK INPUT

   FOR SYSTEM CLOCK GENERATOR

;  INTERRUPT REQUEST INPUTS (FALLING EDGE ACTIVE)

;  CHANNEL CLOCK INPUT

;  TEST MODE INPUT

;  NON-MASKABLE INTERRUPT REQUEST

;  PLAY BACK DATA INPUT

;  INPUTS OF PORT E (PE2 - PE7 ; OUTPUTS)

;  INPUTS OF PORT F

;  INPUTS OF PORT G

;  INPUTS OF PORT H (PH4 - PH7 ; OUTPUTS)

;  SERIAL DATA INPUTS





;  MONITOR OUTPUTS FOR ATF

;  OUTPUTS OF PORT A

;  OUTPUTS OF PORT B

;  OUTPUTS OF PORT E (PE0, PE1 ; INPUTS)

;  OUTPUTS OF PORT H (N-CH OPEN DRAIN OUTPUTS)

;  PROGRAMMABLE PATTERN GENERATOR OUTPUTS

;  PULSE WIDTH MODULATION OUTPUT

;  SERIAL DATA OUTPUTS

;  SWP OUTPUT

;  CRYSTAL CONNECTION

;  INPUTS/OUTPUTS OF PORT K





;  INPUTS/OUTPUTS OF PORT C

;  INPUTS/OUTPUTS OF PORT D

;  INPUTS/OUTPUTS OF PORT I

;  INPUTS/OUTPUTS OF PORT J

;  SYSTEM RESET INPUT AND POWER ON RESET OUTPUT

;  SERIAL CLOCK INPUTS/OUTPUTS





;  A - D CONVERTOR'S GROUND

;  A - D CONVERTOR'S VDD

;  A - D CONVERTOR'S REFERENCE VOLTAGE INPUT
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